# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

#### Wortland:

DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1829.

the direction of the Selectmen of the town in which said burying ground is situated, in erecting and repairing such fence. And the duties and liabilities of such Selectmen in relation thereto. shall be the same as are provided by the second section of "An Act providing for the protection of grave yards," passed the twenty-fifth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight. The transport had

[Approved by the Governor, February 20, 1829.] violed con the acute that the contractions

> economic foresticosif faisce flex projetychiczkowiejkoś

CHAPTER CCCCXXI.

An Additional ACT respecting Banks.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the second and fourth sections of "an additional The 2d and 4th sections of act chapter Act respecting Banks, '' passed the twenty third 364, not to be in day of February, one thousand eight hundred and 1831. twenty seven, shall not be construed or considered to be in force until the first day of October, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, at which time they shall be infull force and effect, any thing in said act to the contrary notwithstanding were reliefly resident on

[Approved by the Governor, February 20, 1829.]

### liquous, part of which for spiritue a vicher live CHAPTER CCCCXXII.

An Additional ACT respecting the appointment of Clerks of the Judicial Courts, state of the same

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That wherever a vacancy now is, or may

Justices of S. J. c. hereafter be, in the office of Clerk of the Judicial the Judicial Courts, in any County in this State, such vacanwho shall hold their offices 4 years—and cy shall be filled by appointment of the Justices may be removed at the pleasure of said of the Supreme Judicial Court; and the Clerks Justices. thus appointed, shall hold their several offices for the term of four years, from the time of such anpointment, and no longer, unless reappointed. Provided however, that nothing herein contained shall prevent the Justices of said Court from removing at their pleasure, any of their Clerks, and appointing others in their place, at any time before the expiration of said limited term.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the pro-Provisions of for visions of any existing Act or Acts, so far as they mer acts repealed, chapter 90. may be inconsistent with this, be, and the same hereby are repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, February 21, 1829.]

CHAPTER CCCCXXIII

lver 8. – sa irvejak sindrak 140°i.

AN ACT in addition to the several Acts for the regulation of Innholders, Retailers and common Victualers,

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Innholders, &c. not no Innholder, retailer or common victualler, shall quor, &c. to any sell or furnish to any person, knowing him to be a officer or soldier in the service the service of the non-commissioned officer or soldier in the service U. S. in certain care of the United States, any spiritous liquors, or any liquors, part of which are spiritous, within five miles of any fort, barracks or military post within this State, or to any non-commissioned officer or soldier in said service, who may at any time be on duty beyond the distance of five miles from any such fort or barracks, without a permit from the commanding officer of the corps to which such soldier may belong, under penalty of forfeiting the sum of ten dollars for every offence: Provided,

ten dollars.